
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Please ask for: Helen Rickman, Democratic Support Officer  
T: 01752 304022 E: helen.rickman@plymouth.gov.uk 

GROWTH AND PROSPERITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
 
Date:    Monday 5 September 2011 
Time:   3.00 pm 
Venue: Council House, Next to the Civic Centre 
 
Members: 
Councillor Nicholson, Chair 
Councillor Coker, Vice Chair 
Councillors Berrow, Churchill, K Foster, Martin Leaves, Murphy, Mrs Nelder, Dr. Salter, 
Wheeler, Williams and Wright. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
Members and officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 
 
Please note that unless the chair of the meeting agrees, mobile phones should be switched off 
and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be used in meetings. 
 
 
Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
 
Date: 24-8-2011 

Public Document Pack



 
GROWTH AND PROSPERITY OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance by panel members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 11 July 2011. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM 

THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
BOARD   

(Pages 7 - 10) 

  
 The panel will monitor the progress of previous resolutions and receive any relevant 

feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
  
6. BRIEFING NOTE GOVERNMENT POLICY CHANGES   (Pages 11 - 12) 
  
 The panel will be provided with a written update on Government policy changes. 
  
7. ECONOMY AND GROWTH BOARD UPDATE   (Pages 13 - 36) 
  
 The panel will be provided with a written briefing report on the Economy and Growth 

Board (including an update on Worklessness, Inward Investment and Job Creation) David 
Draffan, Assistant Director for Economic Development in attendance. 

  
8. SUBSIDISED BUS SERVICES BRIEFING   (Pages 37 - 42) 
  
 The panel will be provided with a written position statement on subsidised bus services. 

 
  



 

9. CONNECTIVITY (ROAD/ RAIL/ DIGITAL)    
  
 The panel will be provided with an update on connectivity (road/rail/digital). 
  
10. ANNUAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORT 

2010/11   
(Pages 43 - 52) 

  
 The panel will be provided with the Annual Overview and Scrutiny Report 2010/11. 
  
11. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 53 - 56) 
  
 To review the panel’s work programme 2011/12. 
  
12. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended 
by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
NIL. 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



��������	
�����
����������������	
�������	����	�����	
����������������

��������	
�����
����������������	
�������	����	���
�

����������	
����
���
�

���������
�
����������	
��������
	��	���	������	
����������	�����
	����	������	
�����������	���	��������	������������
	������
	���������
	�	������
	����	
������������
	������
	 ��	!�����
	"������
	"�����#�	��$	"��%���	
	
�����%���	&��	�������'	����������	������	���(��	��
[...]
s information has been circulated to Members via 
email 

 
 

11.7.11 
 

Agreed that where possible, 
interpretation and Assistant Director 
comments would be included in the 
policy changes update to ensure 
clarification. 

Minute 15 
‘Update on 
Government 
Policy Changes’ 

 This item has been greyed out as complete.  

11.7.11 
 

Agreed that –  
1. a further update on the Invest to 
Save BID and Service Levels would 
be brought to the panel for 
discussion in October 2011. 
2. officers would speak with the 
Street Cleansing department 
regarding gulley cleansing regimes; 

Minute 16 
‘Highway 
Maintenance 
T+F Group 
Progress report. 

 This item has been greyed out as complete – the Invest to 
Save BID and Service Levels have been added to 17 
October 2011 agenda. 

17.10.11 

11.7.11 
 

Agreed that –  
1.major works to be communicated 
in advance to Members by Ward; 
2.Members support officers initiative 
to seek 12 months notice for major 
works on the road network; 
3.the panel recommend that officers 
pursue national leverage with other 
local authorities to extend notice 
and to achieve greater power to 
veto. 

Minute 17 
‘Highway Co-
ordination’ 

 This item has been greyed out as complete as there are 
currently no follow up actions.  

 

 
 
 
 
 

A
genda Item

 5
P

age 7



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
 

Date/min 
number 

Resolution / Recommendation Explanation / Minute Response Explanation 

13.6.11 
Minute 8 

The panel noted the previous work programme for 2010/11 and agreed to 
recommend to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board the following 
items for inclusion for 2011/12 Growth and Prosperity OSP work 
programme: 

• Director briefing on priorities and delivery programmes; 
• Government policy updates – written update; 
• Localism Bill – written update; 
• Local Enterprise Partnerships – written report and officer attendance; 
• South West Regional Development Agency – written update; 
• Strategic Housing – Housing of Multiple Occupancy update; 
• Local Housing Allowance; 
• Plymouth Community Homes presentation – to be hosted by this 

panel; 
• Planning services – Review of Core Strategy Update; 
• Implementation of Planning Service Policy Reviews; 
• City Centre Development Projects –  Colin Camp bell Court update;  
• Waterfront Partnership – BID 
• Connectivity Issues – trains; Concessionary/Subsidised routes/ fares 

scheme – look at criteria, to see if it is fit for purpose; 
• Highway Maintenance Task and Finish Group update;  
• Technology Innovation Centres – written update; 
• Employment opportunities and retention of jobs status report – 

written report. 
 
The Chair advised panel members that the work programme would detail in 
which format they required specific items to be presented to them (written 
report, verbal update or Powerpoint presentation); this would give officers an 
indication of what was expected of them to provide to the panel and would 
also aim to negate the need for ‘to follow’ agendas. 

This recommendation was 
sent to 29 June 2011 
Management Board 
meeting. 

The 
Management 
Board 
accepted the 
Work 
Programme 
on 29.6.11 
meeting. 
 

 

P
age 8



11.7.11 
Minute 13 
‘Minutes’ 

Agreed that the Draft Work Programme 2011/12, would be amended so that 
the Connectivity Issues item would be extended to include other forms of 
transport and not only trains. 

This resolution was sent to 
the Management Board on 
27 July 2011 and has been 
added to the Growth and 
Prosperity work 
programme. 

Agreed at 
27.7.11 
Management 
Board that 
this item be 
added to the 
Growth and 
Prosperity 
Work 
Programme. 

 

11.7.11 Agreed that –  
1.the Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel recommend to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board that the panel set up a task and 
finish group to review the assessment criteria and location for gritting rounds 
and grit bins. As part of this the location of grit bins will be brought up to 
date and include not on HMPE land; 

 
2.the task and finish group will comprise of Councillors Berrow, Salter, 
Murphy, Wright, K Foster, Coker, Nicholson and Williams; 
 

This resolution was sent to 
the Management Board on 
27 July 2011. 

At 27.7.11 
Management 
Board the 
PID was 
agreed 
subject to 
the 
following 
suggestions: 
 

1.Grit bin 
provision 
for schools 

2.Cost of 
claims made 
against the 
authority as 
a result of 
poor winter 
maintenance 
planning 

3.Validity of 
Council’s 
weather 
intellect 

 

P
age 9



11.7.11 
Minute 20 
‘Work 
Programme’ 

The panel noted its work programme and agreed to recommend to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board that the following items be 
included: 
 
1. connectivity (road/rail/digital)  as part of Growth Report in September 
2011; 
 
2. subsidised bus routes/ ticketing - position paper for September 2011 
meeting; 

This resolution was sent to 
the Management Board on 
27 July 2011. 

Agreed at 
27.7.11 
Management 
Board 
meeting that 
Connectivity 
and 
subsidised 
bus routes 
/ticketing be 
added to the 
panel’s work 
programme. 

 

 
Grey = Completed (once completed resolutions have been noted by the panel they will be removed from this document) 
 
Red = Urgent – item not considered at last meeting or requires an urgent response 

P
age 10



GROWTH & PROSPERITY OVERVIEW SCRUTINY PANEL 

Briefing Note:  Government Policy Changes 

September 2011 

 

1. Local Planning Regulations Consultation 

http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/localplansc
onsultation.pdf 

• The draft Regulations set out the process and procedures we will be required to follow 
to produce Development Plans in the future and particularly once the Localism Bill has 
been enacted.   

• In essence, the draft Regulations simply update the existing Local Development 
Framework regulations we have used to successfully produce our LDF documents (the 
Town and Country Planning (Local Development)(England) Regulations 2004 as 
updated). 

• The draft Regulations make generally minor changes to the current LDF regulations.  
The stages a development plan document must pass through are unchanged, and the 
scope and content of the LDF and particularly development plan documents and 
supplementary planning documents stay the same. 

• Minor changes to the regulations are proposed, which essentially attempt to give some 
more discretion to local authorities in terms of the process to be used, remove 
references to Regional Strategies (which the Localism Bill proposes to abolish), and 
makes some amendments to the way in which Inspector's reports should be treated 
following Examinations. 

 
In Officers' opinion, none of these changes should pose us any concerns.  It is not therefore 
proposed to respond to this consultation. 

 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

CITY OF PLYMOUTH 
  
Subject: Economy and Growth Board Update 

Committee:   Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Date:   5 September 2011 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Fry 

CMT Member:  Director for Development and Regeneration 

Author: David Draffan, Assistant Director for Economic 
Development 

Contact: Tel: 01752 304250 
e-mail: david.draffan @plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref:    

Key Decision:  N   

Part: Part 1    

 
Executive Summary:  
 
 
This report outlines key activities that have happened and are on-going which impact on 
the economic situation in Plymouth. The city has been affected by the recession and by 
changes introduced by the new coalition Government. Fewer delivery organisations and 
reduced funding have meant there is less funding available for developing the city. This 
has resulted in more collaborative working with the private sector in access funding, 
working more closely with the University of Plymouth and other voluntary and third 
sector organisations to ensure that the growth agenda Plymouth is pursuing remains on 
track.  
 
Th
[...]
 most cases sub-regional covering two 
or more upper tier/unitary authority areas. The whole of the South West region is now 
covered by LEPs. 
 
LEPs are led by the private sector and exist to identify economic needs and priorities for 
their area, create the conditions for growth, and act as a conduit for areas or businesses 
to apply for or access Government funds and support. LEPs are strategic, not delivery 
bodies. 
 
Most LEPs have local delivery mechanisms and in Plymouth’s case this is the Plymouth 
Growth Board. The Plymouth Growth Board (PGB) is the recent [2010] successor to the 
Local Strategic Partnership’s Wealthy Theme Group. Similar to LEPs, it is private sector 
Chaired and led. It exists to oversee the delivery of Plymouth’s Local Economic Strategy 
(LES) and to hold to account those organisations contracted or with responsibility for 
on-the-ground delivery of specific initiatives.  
 
The Government is encouraging LEPs and local delivery mechanisms to be based around 
economic geographies wherever possible, and therefore activity will increasingly be 
based around Travel to Work Areas rather than public administration boundaries. 
 

d. Role of New Economic Development Service 
The Economic Development Service (ED) was created in 2009 as a direct response to the 
challenge of securing sustained economic growth and the transformation to a modern, 
balanced economy. The Service exists to provide a mix of direct services to business and 
enterprise and to ensure strategy and initiatives are in place which deliver new jobs, 
tackle economic inequality and make Plymouth a place where business can flourish and 

Page 15



 
 
 
increasing numbers of visitors can enjoy an ever improving experience of place. In 
particular the commercial estate was embedded within the ED service in order that the 
Councils property portfolio could be used to stimulate the economy and support 
growth. 
 
The economy and economic growth has been thrust centre stage even as the UK has 
come out of recession. Recovery remains fragile and sluggish and therefore as jobs are 
lost in the public sector, expenditure is reduced and disposable incomes in all sectors 
are hit by rising inflation, it becomes more important than ever to invest in initiatives 
which protect or deliver new growth. Plymouth's nationally peripheral geographical 
location and historical reliance on employment in a relatively narrow base of economic 
sectors make the economic challenges facing the city - and the Service - highly 
significant. Issues around transport and digital connectivity, downsizing in the public 
sector and continuing uncertainty over many aspects of the Devonport Naval base and 
dockyard will make the coming year no less challenging.  
 
Over the past 12 months the city and the Service have nevertheless experienced and 
been involved in many successes. Examples include unemployment recently showing an 
overall downwards trend, the securing of the America's Cup, over 400 jobs set to be 
created at Hemerdon Mine, hundreds of new job opportunities through the creation of 
apprenticeships, a successful Regional Growth Fund (RGF) bid, new action plans of the 
LES approved by a refreshed Plymouth Growth Board, establishment of a LEP, the 
establishment of a local Plymouth Growth Fund, the transfer of RDA property assets to 
the City Council, creation of a new Waterfront Partnership, the appointment of a 
Priority Sector Co-ordinator and Head of City Marketing both funded from City 
Development Company(CDC) legacy funding and unprecedented levels of income from 
sales of co-ordinated events advertising packages. There are many, many more.  
 
The Service is at the heart of both Council and Plymouth 2020 Partnership priorities, and 
especially delivering growth. We will continue to be so in the coming year and beyond. 
Our successes in 2010/11 were achieved despite moving through a major restructure of 
the Service and a maelstrom of change arising sin
[...]
w the national average; 
however, the city has been closing the gap since 2007 (see successes);  

• High proportion of claimants aged between 18-24 (as nationally) - research from 
University of Bristol has shown that prolonged periods of unemployment early 
on in life can lead to a ‘wage scar’ (i.e. dampens future earning potential).  

• Above average rates of part-time working, particularly among 16-24 year olds. 
Worryingly, in Q4 2010 the percentages of 16-24 year olds in employment 
working full time and part-time were practically even at 50%. 

• High rates of economic inactivity although partly due to large student population 
and lifestyle choices – looking after family/home.  

 
c. What are our Opportunities? 

• Considerable specialisation in the marine industries sector, with potential for 
diversifying into new, high growth potential sectors (e.g. marine renewables), 
drawing on the significant intellectual capital provided by the University of 
Plymouth. 

• Other areas of employment specialisation in Advanced Engineering sectors, 
Creative industries (performing arts, programme production) and Medical & 
Healthcare (Hospital, medical practices…etc.). 

• A relatively large student population offering a pool of potential talent for the 
future labour market (if retained). Student spend in the city is equivalent to 8.4% 
of GVA in 2008 – only Cambridge had a higher percentage.  

• Below national average percentage of individuals with ‘no qualification’ (5.8% of 
the economically active population in 2010 vs. UK 7.3%) and, as noted above, the 
city has closed the gap with the UK average in terms of % with NVQ4+ 
qualifications. 

• A relatively high proportion of high value ‘Professional’ and ‘Associate 
Professional & technical’ occupations among its workforce (i.e. includes non-
residents commuting in). 

• Plymouth’s labour market, as was the case nationally, exhibited a relative degree 
of resilience to the recession – businesses tended to cut hou
[...]
 established in the Service to drive it forward through the development of 
an action plan. A fundamental element of this work will be to ensure that a tailored, 
proactive approach is adopted which targets the six priority sectors of the Local 
Economic Strategy, and to ensure that the information produced is ‘fit for purpose’ and 
meets investors requirements.  
 
The Positively Plymouth web-site will be fully developed and utilised as the inward 
investment ‘face’ of the Council along with its branding on promotional material. The 
way the Service handles inward investment enquiries will be fully reviewed to ensure a 
speedy and co-ordinated approach where other relevant sections of the Council are 
brought in at the earliest stages. The promotion of Plymouth as a business location in 
terms of trade fairs and other related events will also be explored where private sector 
interest and sponsorship can be secured. 
 
Raising the profile of Plymouth and the communication of clear, consistent messages is 
absolutely vital if the city is to attract investment into the future and to resonate with 
Government in order to make bids for funding or initiatives successful. Compared with a 

Page 30



 
 
 
number of other major urban areas, Plymouth is peripheral not just in terms of 
geographical location, but also in terms of ‘lobbying’ visibility.  
 
Whilst there have been both increased efforts and successes in this area of activity over 
the past year, for example the Save Devonport Campaign, the direct lobbying of 
Ministers in London and increased use of the Positively Plymouth brand more could be 
done. To be effective, however, efforts need to be strongly co-ordinated and focused 
and therefore the development of a ‘Plymouth Ask’ into Government and a ‘Plymouth 
Offer’ for inward investment purposes is underway.  
 
 
 

c. Rail Connectivity 
FirstGroup, the owner of the present Great Western franchise, has given notice that it 
intends to exercise an option in the franchise agreement to terminate the existing 
contract at the end of March 2013. This decision means that the Government must 
organise a competition for a new franchise which will extend for the subsequent 15 
years. This new franchise will have implications for Plymouth but also the wider South 
West, both east- and westwards. 
 
Plymouth has therefore recently instructed consultants to work with the Council to 
identify key interventions and needs in order to converse with Government to provide a 
rail service that fits the needs of Plymouth and its growth agenda, whilst being realistic 
and not one which provides disbenefits to other areas on the same line.  
 
The timing for this has come just after the announcement from Sutton Harbour to pull 
out of Plymouth City Airport and the cessation by Air South West of further flights from 
September 2011. The impact this will have on the ability of businesses and residents of 
Plymouth to access other major cities and indeed to continue with the city’s growth 
agenda will become clearer.  
 
The study will look at providing an early service from London to Plymouth, the impact of 
more three—hour journeys as well as improvements to ICT on trains to allow better 
working on-board.  
 

d. Worklessness 
The approach to worklessness taken by the Economic Development Service is based on 
a two phase approach, an internal phase and an external. 
 
The internal phase was based around activity that the Council currently engage in, 
whether this activity could be considered best practice and if this type of activity can be 
improved upon in the future. The internal focus discovered that some of what the 
Council do could not be considered joined up and many departments were working on 

Page 31



 
 
 
projects or plans that may impact on the worklessness agenda, but were unaware that 
they were doing so. 
 
 Another issue that arose was that whilst it may not be possible to provide new jobs in 
the current climate, the
[...]
g paper) 

   
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

  
 
5 

 

City and Council Priorities 

   

 

 

 

 

 

   

• Delivering Growth            

• Raising Aspiration 
           

• Reducing Inequalities            

• Value for Communities 
   

 
 

 
 

 
   

Other Topics  
   

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

  

Joint Finance and Performance Monitoring 
including LAA Performance Monitoring 
(subject to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board referring issues to the 
Panel) 

   

 

 

 

 

 

   

Quarterly Scrutiny Reports 
   

 
 

14 
 
  

  
 

 

Task and Finish Groups 
   

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Driving Speeds on the Hoe (held pending 
Councillor Call for Action) (not scrutinised 
2010/11) 
 

   
 

 
 

 
 

   

Winter Maintenance 
   

8/ 
15 

 
 

 
 

   

 
Key 
 
* New item 
 
 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
	6 BRIEFING NOTE GOVERNMENT POLICY CHANGES
	7 ECONOMY AND GROWTH BOARD UPDATE
	8 SUBSIDISED BUS SERVICES BRIEFING
	10 ANNUAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORT 2010/11
	11 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 5 September 2011 

Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Monday 5 September 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Nicholson, in the Chair. 
Councillor Coker, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Aspinall (substitute), Berrow, Churchill, Martin Leaves, Murphy, 
Mrs Nicholson (substitute), Dr. Salter, Wheeler, Williams and Wright. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Ken Foster and Mrs Nelder 
 
Also in attendance: Steven Bashford - Economic Research & Monitoring Officer, 
David Draffan - Assistant Director for Economic Development, Jeffery Kenyon - 
Economic Development Co-ordinator, Gill Peele – Business Manager for 
Development and Regeneration, Clive Perkin - Assistant Director for Transport, 
Andy Sharp - Public Transport Coordinator & Assistant Sustainable Transport 
Team Manager and Adrian Trim - Head of Sustainable Transport. 
 
The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 5.00 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct. 
 

24. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2011 are approved as a 
correct record. 
 

25. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 
 

26. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
The panel noted their tracking resolutions; under this item an update on the tracking 
resolution relating to minute 16 ‘Highway Maintenance Task and Finish Group 
Progress Report’ was requested. 
 
Agreed that a summary paper relating to minute 16 ‘Highway Maintenance Task and 
Finish Group Progress Report’ on the regime for gully maintenance would be 
submitted to the next panel meeting. 
 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 5 September 2011 

 
27. BRIEFING NOTE GOVERNMENT POLICY CHANGES   

 
The panel noted the briefing note on Government policy changes; the Business 
Manager for Development and Regeneration informed the panel that at the next 
meeting an update would be provided under this item on a planning consultation 
which the council was proposing to respond to. 
 

28. ECONOMY AND GROWTH BOARD UPDATE   
 
David Draffan, Assistant Director for Economic Development, Jeffery Kenyon, 
Economic Development Co-ordinator, and Steven Bashford, Economic Research & 
Monitoring Officer, provided the panel with an update on the Economy and Growth 
Board. 
 
The panel was informed that –  
 
(a) the Economic Development department was a small service which ensured 

that policy frameworks were in place to support growth in the city; 
 

(b) the council’s aspirations for growth was reflected in key strategic 
documents and frameworks; 
 

(c) there was an emergence of new partnerships such as Local Enterprise 
Partnerships and the Economic Development Service; 
 

(d) the Growth Board was created to encourage and deliver growth and hold 
partners to account and was the successor to the Local Strategic 
Partnership’s Wealthy Theme Group; the Growth Board consisted of five 
themes (Business, Skills, Centres, Economic Inclusivity and Leadership) and 
each theme contained action plans to support growth and delivery; 
 

(e) Plymouth’s main economic issues included the over reliance on the public 
sector, the high proportion of claimants aged 18-24 and high rates of 
economic inactivity; 
 

(f) Plymouth had a pool of talent due to the large University and specialised in 
the marine sector, advanced engineering and medical and healthcare 
professions; 
 

(g) there were several successes for Plymouth’s economy including the overall 
downwards trend of employment in the city, securing of the America’s Cup 
and over 400 jobs to be created at Hemerdon Mine; 
 

(h) it was considered that the closure of Plymouth Airport would not have a 
major impact on the economy; 
 

(i) Plymouth City Council submitted a strong bid for the Enterprise Zone 
however Cornwall Council were successful in securing the bid;  
 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 5 September 2011 

(j) key issues to focus upon in the future included job creation, productivity and 
economic inclusion; 
 

(k) worklessness in the city would be tackled by a worklessness plan; Plymouth 
City Council had two phases for tackling worklessness which included both 
internal and external processes; the internal process would consist of a 
Worklessness Officer Group and the Worklessness Plan, the external 
process would consist of consultation groups of external partners and a 
city-wide worklessness strategy; 

 
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
(l) the Growth Board was private sector led and some of its members 

consisted of members of the University, Plymouth City Council, Babcock, 
Sutton Harbour and the Federation of Small Businesses; 
 

(m) Plymouth City Council was not successful in its bid for the Enterprise Zone; 
officers were unable to specify why Cornwall Council had won the bid 
however formal feedback was awaited; 
 

(n) there were several different strands to the growth strategy; it was 
important that the strategy did not only focus upon high growth rates; 
 

(o) the Council were currently aiming to protect Plymouth airport land to see if 
some sort of aviation from the site was feasible in the future; 
 

(p) officers accepted that several longstanding Plymouth businesses had closed 
however it was highlighted that there were always shifts in the economy 
where businesses would shift and evolve;   
 

(q) the business community was heavily involved in the analysis of Plymouth 
airport;  
 

(r) Plymouth had created its own local growth fund, which ring fenced the New 
Homes Bonus, in order to help create growth and support the economy; 
 

(s) there were a range of apprenticeships available to 16-24 year olds across 
the city from the Council and its partners; 
 

(t) the Waterfront Bid was currently in the consultation process however a 
business plan would be produced by February 2012; 

 
(u) officers had timetabled Councillor presentations into the consultation 

process for the Visitor Plan;  
 

The Chair thanked officers for their attendance however due to the large size of the 
topic discussed it was agreed that this issue would be added to the agenda for the 
next meeting for further discussion. 

 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 5 September 2011 

Agreed that David Draffan would provide the panel with the full membership of the 
Growth Board and information detailing their appointment and election. 
 

29. SUBSIDISED BUS SERVICES BRIEFING   
 
Adrian Trim, Head of Sustainable Transport, and Andy Sharp, Public Transport 
Coordinator & Assistant Sustainable Transport Team Manager, provided the panel 
with an update on subsidised bus services. 
 
The panel was informed that –  
 
(a) subsidised bus services have a £368,000 annual budget which has been fixed 

for three years; 
 

(b) subsidised bus services can be provided due to a social requirement or to 
assist with converting a failing service; 
 

(c) the report attached to the main agenda pack contained a full briefing on the 
subsidised bus service provided by the Council; 

 
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
(d) £50,000 had been saved in the subsidised bus services budget due to a 

reduction in service; 
 

(e) community transport, subsidised bus services, aspects of the park and ride 
service and the taxi bus service all came out of the public transport budget 
which was approximately; 
 

(f) there was a limited budget for subsidised bus services; this budget also 
included an element of section 106 funding;  
 

(g) it was important for patronage figures to remain stable in order to maintain 
the bus service provided; 
 

(h) a commercial operator was able to withdraw a bus service in 56 days, the 
Council also had this power;   
 

(i) the subsidised bus service in monitored on a monthly basis, a review of the 
service takes place on an annual basis; a review was due to take place at the 
end of 2011;  
 

(j) the tender for the subsidised bus services lasts for three years; changes to 
the service within this period would result in a review; 
 

(k) section 106 money was approximately £20,000 of the subsidised bus 
services budget;  
 
 
 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 5 September 2011 

(l) the council was responsible for paying the rates for the Park and Ride bus 
service; other costs associated with the Park and Ride would be emailed to 
panel members; 
 

(m) the data from handheld ticket machines enabled officers to collate patronage 
figures; 
 

(n) officers were unsure as to the number of passengers with a bus pass that 
frequented buses however this information would be emailed to the panel;  
 

(o) Councillors were an effective mechanism in feeding back patrons’ issues to 
the Sustainable Transport Department 
  

(p) the bus service that ran through the industrial estate in Estover ran on a 
limited timeframe due to the reduced patronage figures; 

 
Agreed that Adrian Trim would provide members with the figures associated with 
the Park and Ride bus service as well as the number of passengers with a bus pass 
that frequented buses in the city. 
 

30. CONNECTIVITY (ROAD/ RAIL/ DIGITAL)   
 
Clive Perkin, Assistant Director for Transport, provided the panel with a verbal 
update on connectivity (road/ rail/ digital). 
 
The panel was informed that –  
 
(a) BT was currently working on providing high speed broadband to some 

Plymouth properties; 
 

(b) officers were still in discussions to maintain and improve performance of the 
A38 corridor; 
 

(c) officers were pursuing improvements to the rail franchise in order to enable 
the possibility of an early morning direct train from Plymouth to London; 

 
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
(d) the closure of Plymouth airport did not equate to a higher risk of keeping 

Plymouth Railway network open; it was considered that the answer was in an 
improved rail service; 
 

(e) First Group, the owner of the present Great Western franchise, were 
terminating the current franchise agreement at the end of March 2013;  
 

(f) it was possible to aim for a three hour direct journey time from Plymouth to 
London without having to realign the rail network; 
 

(g) the issue if rail connectivity was to be added to Plymouth’s Local Enterprise 
Partnership agenda; 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 5 September 2011 

 
(h) officers were still in discussion with Devon Council regarding the de-trunking 

of the A38; 
 
The Chair thanked Clive Perkin for his attendance.  
 

31. ANNUAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORT 2010/11   
 
The Growth and Prosperity panel noted the Annual Overview and Scrutiny Report 
2010/2011. 
 

32. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The panel noted their work programme for 2011/12. 
 

33. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


